## FIRST AMENDMENT 2017-2018

#### TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

This amendment (hereafter referred to as the "First Amended Contract") to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor, referenced as number **BC18-006**, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (County) and Coast Valley Worship Center DBA as Coast Valley Substance Abuse Treatment Center (Contractor), wherein Contractor agrees to provide and County agrees to accept the services specified herein.

Whereas, this First Amended Contract incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the contract approved by the County Board of Supervisors in May 2017, except as modified by this First Amended Contract;

Whereas, County anticipates that Contractor will provide, at the request of County, additional services, and will incur expenses beyond the original value of the Agreement, this amendment adds Alcohol and Drug funds in the amount of \$111,500 (consisting of Drug Medi-Cal funds for Outpatient Treatment Services), to the prior Agreement maximum of \$1,091,340 for a new Agreement maximum of \$1,202,840 so as to compensate Contractor for the additional services to be rendered under this Agreement through June 30, 2018;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

# I. In Exhibit B – ADP, delete Section II, Maximum Contract Amount, and replace with the following:

II. The Maximum Contract Amount shall not exceed, \$1,202,840 in Alcohol and Drug Program funding, and shall consist of County, State, and/or Federal funds as shown in Exhibit B-1 ADP. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall County pay Contractor more than this Maximum Contract Amount for Contractor's performance hereunder without a properly executed amendment.

# II. Delete Exhibit B-1 ADP, Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum, and replace with the following:

## FIRST AMENDMENT 2017-2018

			Exhibit B-1				
		So	chedule of Rates and Contract Maximum			1	
CONTRACTOR NAME:	Coast Valley Substan	ce Abuse Treat	ment Centers			FISCAL YEAR:	2017-18
Drug Medi-Cal /Non Drug Medi-Cal	Service Type	Mode	Service Description	Unit of Service	DMC Service Function Code	AoD Cost Report Service Code	County Maximum Allowable Rate
Drug Medi-Cal Billable Services	Day Services	10	Intensive Outpatient Treatment (IOT) non- perinatal - (Group -180 minutes)	Session 30		30	\$58.53
		15	ODF Individual Counseling	Session	80	34	\$76.91
		10	ODF Group Counseling	Session	85	33	\$30.89
Non-Drug Medi-Cal Billable	Early Intervention / Secondary Prevention	N/A	Early Intervention	Hours	N/A	18	Actual Cost
Services	Residential	N/A	Alcohol/Drug Free Housing (Perinatal/Parolee Only)	Bed Day	N/A	57	\$25.00

			PROGRAM									
	Outpatient Treatment - Lompoc "F"		Outpatient Treatment - Lompoc "H"	Outpatient Treatment -	Outpatient Treatment -		Alcohol Drug Free Housing (ADFH) Miracle House Women's	Alcohol Drug Free Housing (ADFH) Sunset Farm Men's House,	Alcohol Drug Free Housing (ADFH) Santa Maria Men's Home,			
		Street	Street	Santa Maria		ROSC	Home, Lompoc	Lompoc	Santa Maria	TOTAL		
GROSS COST:	\$	351,506	\$ 310,772	\$ 764,980	\$	14,700	\$ 74,100	\$ 37,050	\$ 37,050	\$ 1,590,158		
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:												
PATIENT FEES	\$	5,625	\$ 5,625	\$ 12,500	\$	-	\$ 33,600	\$ 16,800	\$ 16,800	\$ 90,950		
CONTRIBUTIONS	\$	6,000	\$ 6,000	\$ 12,000	\$	-	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$ 24,000		
OTHER (LIST):	\$	79,776	\$ 86,592	\$ 45,000	\$	-	\$ 30,500	\$ 15,250	\$ 15,250	\$ 272,368		
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES		91,401	\$ 98,217	\$ 69,500	\$	-	\$ 64,100	\$ 32,050	\$ 32,050	\$ 387,318		
MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE:		260,105	\$ 212,555	\$ 695,480	\$	14,700	\$ 10,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 1,202,840		

	SOURC	ES OF BE	HAVIOR	AL WE	ELLNESS F	UNDING	FOR M	AXIMUM	CONTR	ACT A	MOUNT**				
Drug Medi-Cal	\$ 2	39,660	\$	178,340	\$ 5	582,000								\$ 1,000,000	
Realignment/SAPT - Discretionary	\$	20,445	\$	15,424	\$ 1	13,480	\$	14,700						\$ 164,049	
Realignment/SAPT - Perinatal														\$ -	
Realignment/SAPT - Adolescent Treatr			\$	18,791										\$ 18,791	
Realignment/SAPT - Primary Preventic														\$ 	
CalWORKS										\$	10,000	\$	5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 20,000
Other County Funds															\$ -
TOTAL ( SOURCES OF BEHAVIORAL WELL!		•	00 405	•		•		•							
TOTAL (SOURCES OF BEHAVIORAL WELLI	NESS FUNDING)	\$ 2	60,105	\$	212,555	\$6	695,480	\$	14,700	\$	10,000	\$	5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 1,202,840
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	NESS FUNDING)	\$ 2	60,105	\$	212,555	\$6	695,480	\$	14,700	\$	10,000	\$	5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 1,202,840
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:	NESS FUNDING)	\$ 2	260,105	\$	212,555	\$ 6	i95,480	\$	14,700	\$	10,000	\$	5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 1,202,840
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:	NESS FUNDING)	\$2	260,105	5	212,555	\$ 6	i95,480	\$	14,700	\$	10,000	\$	5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 1,202,84
	NESS FUNDING)	\$ 2 	260,105	5	212,555	\$ 6	i95,480	5	14,700	\$	10,000	5	5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 1,202,84(

\*\*Funding sources are estimated at the time of contract execution and may be reallocated at Behavioral Wellness' discretion based on available funding sources.

III. All other terms remain in full force and effect.

### FIRST AMENDMENT 2017-2018

First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the **County of Santa Barbara** and **Coast Valley Worship Center DBA as Coast Valley Substance Abuse Treatment Center.** 

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

#### COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

		By: Date:	DAS WILLIAMS, CHAIR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS					
ATTEST:		CONTRAC	-					
	ASATO KECUTIVE OFFICER THE BOARD	Coast Valley Worship Center DBA as Coast Valley Substance Abuse Treatment Center						
By:		By:						
	Deputy Clerk		Authorized Representative					
Date:		Name:						
		Title:						
		Date:						
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:	APPROVE	D AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:					
MICHAEL C		THEODORE A. FALLATI, CPA						
COUNTY CO	DUNSEL	AUDITOR-0	CONTROLLER					
By:		By:						
	Deputy County Counsel		Deputy					
RECOMMEN	NDED FOR APPROVAL:	APPROVE	D AS TO INSURANCE FORM:					
	GHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR	RAY AROMATORIO						
DEPARTME WELLNESS	NT OF BEHAVIORAL	RISK MANA	AGEMENT					
By:	Director	By:	Risk Management					
	DIRECTOR		risk wanayement					